## LEGISLATIVE BILL 352

Approved by the Governor April 20, 1979

Introduced by Kelly, 35

AN ACT to amend section 51-401, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the Nebraska Library Commission; to provide for membership as prescribed; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 51-401, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

stablished composed of six members to be appointed by the Governor, one to serve one year, one for two years, one for three years, one for four years, and one for five years, and thereafter the Governor shall appoint a new member annually to serve for a term of three years and no person shall be appointed to more than two successive terms. The new member provided for by this section shall be appointed for an initial term of three years. The term of one of the three members whose term expires in 1981 shall expire in 1980. That member shall be selected by lot.

Sec. 2. That original section 51-401, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.